

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SALVADOR MONDACA-VEGA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MATT ADAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARTHA H. RICKEY  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT  
615 Second Ave., Ste. 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 957-8611  
matt@nwirp.org

March 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. This Court's Review Is Warranted To Resolve The Conflict As To The Burden Of Proof Required To Safeguard U.S. Citizenship Under The Fourteenth Amendment.....	8
B. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Among The Circuits With Respect To The Applicable Standard Of Review Of Citi- zenship Determinations .....	18
C. This Case Squarely Frames The Ques- tions Presented.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Order and Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Dec. 15, 2015 .....	App. 1
Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed April 25, 2013 .....	App. 67
Findings and Conclusions, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Washington, filed July 14, 2011 .....	App. 121
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, filed Feb. 27, 2003 .....	App. 145
Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge, U.S. Dept. of Justice Executive Office for Immi- gration Review, rendered Nov. 17, 1998.....	App. 146

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12, 25
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	10, 17, 20, 21, 27
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	10, 20, 23
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	12
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	10, 20, 27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	12
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	9
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....	10, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	12
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	10
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920) .....	9, 14
<i>Lim v. Mitchell</i> , 431 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	21
<i>Nowak v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 660 (1958).....	10, 20
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	12, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	23
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	22
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skeffington v. Katzeff</i> , 277 F. 129 (1st Cir. 1922) .....	23
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	23
<i>United States v. Demjanjuk</i> , 680 F.2d 32 (6th Cir. 1982).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Firishchak</i> , 468 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hajda</i> , 135 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kairys</i> , 782 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>United States v. Koziy</i> , 728 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Zajanckauskas</i> , 441 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Ward v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Woodby v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	10, 14, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1 .....	2, 8, 17, 21, 27
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)(B) (formerly 8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(5)) .....	2, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	
§ 306(a), 110 Stat. 3009-607 .....	6
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-608-12 .....	6
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625 .....	5
§ 309(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-625 .....	5
§ 309(c)(4), 110 Stat. 3009-626 .....	6
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 106(d), 119 Stat. 231, 311 (2005) .....	6

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 52(a) .....	24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 52(a)(6).....	2, 7, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen, Harlan G., <i>The (Un)favorable Judgment of History: Deportation Hearings, the Palmer Raids, and the Meaning of History</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1431 (2003).....	24
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>The Tarnished Golden Door: Civil Rights Issues in Immigration</i> , U.S. Gov’t Printing Office (1980) .....	24
